TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Eric Jorgenson DATE: May 14, 2002
GSE Construction PROJ. #: 11121.05
1020 Shannon Court SUBJECT: UST Removal Report
Livermore, CA 94550 Alameda N. A. S.
1001 Redline Avenue
Alameda, CA
FROM:
Douglas J. Lee
Project Manager
R.G. No.6882
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, California
WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 May 14, 2002 Compliance Sampling During UST Removal.

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[X] For review and comment [ 1 Approved as submitted [ 1 Resubmit _ copies for approval
[X] Asrequested [ 1 Approved as noted [ 1 Submit __ copies for distribution
[ ] For approval [ 1 Return for corrections [1 Return __ corrected prints
[X] For Your Files

COMMENTS:

Enclosed is a copy of the referenced Report. If you have any questions, please call me at
(925) 551-7555.

Cc: Ms. Pam Hopkins, EBMUD, 2020 Wake Avenue, Mail Slot 59, Oakland , CA 94607
Mr. Robert Weston, Alameda County Environmental Health Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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May 14, 2002

Mr. Eric Jorgenson

GSE Construction Company Inc.
1020 Shannon Court

Livermore, CA 94550

Subject: Compliance Sampling During UST Removal at Alameda Naval Air Station,
' 1001 West Red Line Avenue, Navy Building No. 562, Alameda California.

Mr. Jorgenson:

At the request of GSE Construction Inc. (GSE), Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) conducted subsurface
investigation during removal of one 1,000 gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) at the
subject site (Figure 1). The purpose of this investigation was to evaluate soil conditions beneath
the UST and evaluate the potential for petroleum hydrocarbon impact to groundwater in the
vicinity. The scope of work included: observing removal of the diesel UST, collecting soil and
groundwater samples from the UST pit and soil stockpile for chemical analysis, and preparing a
report documenting the work.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The subject site is located at the former Alameda Navel Air Station at 1001 West Red Line
Avenue in Alameda California (Figure 1). The diesel UST was located east of Navy building
No. 562, which is the building that houses Wastewater Pump Station No. 1. Pertinent site
features and the location of the former diesel UST are shown on Figure 2.

FIELD WORK

Excavation and sampling work associated with the UST removal was conducted by GR. Soil
and groundwater sampling was performed in accordance with the GR Field Methods and
Procedures (attached), and the GR Site Safety Plan. Soil and groundwater samples collected
during this investigation were delivered under chain-of-custody to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut
Creek, California (ELAP #1271). Analytical methods and results are summarized in Table 1.
Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-custody records are attached. Mr.
Robert Weston of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) was
present at the site to observe the UST removal and subsequent soil and groundwater sampling.
Captain Kenneth S. Rankin of the City of Alameda Fire Prevention Bureau was also present
during UST removal activities.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



Compliance Soil Sampling Durmg UST Removal — Alameda Naval Air Station
May 14, 2002

Diesel UST Removal

On March 13, 2002, one 1,000-gallon fiberglass diesel UST was removed by GR. The UST had
been placed on top of a concrete slab at the bottom of the pit. Upon removal, the UST was
visually inspected by GR personnel for evidence of failure. No holes or cracks were observed in
the UST. The UST was transported from the site for disposal by Ecology Control Industries
(ECI) and taken to their facility in Richmond, California. A copy of the tank disposal manifest is
attached with this report.

The diesel UST excavation limits are shown on Figure 2. Native soil in the vicinity of the UST
consisted primarily of silty sand. Approximately 17 cubic yards of soil were removed during
removal of the UST. Soil from the excavation was stockpiled adjacent to the UST pit (Figure 2).
Groundwater was encountered in the UST excavation at a depth of approximately 6 feet below
ground surface (bgs), thus prohibiting the collection of a soil sample from beneath the UST. Per
the direction of Mr. Weston of the ACDEH, a grab groundwater sample, labeled TP-Water, was
collected from the UST pit by the use of a disposable bailer. In addition, one four part composite
soil sample, labeled Comp-soil, was collected from the stockpiled soil. Approximate sample
locations are shown on the attached Figure 2.

Laboratory Analyses

Soil and groundwater samples were submitted to Sequoia Analytical in Walnut Creek, California
for analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Method 8015 modified, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes

(BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by the Department of Health Services (DHS)
LUFT Method.

Analytical Results

The soil samples from the stockpile did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHd, BTEX or
MIBE. The groundwater sample collected from the UST pit showed non-detectable
concentrations of all constituents analyzed, except for TPHd (reported by the laboratory as more
closely resembling that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix) detected at 2,400 parts per billion (ppb).
Soil and groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1.

Backfill of UST Pit

Based upon field observation and analytical results, and per the approval of Mr. Weston of
ACDEH, stockpiled soil, represented by sample Comp-Soil, was used as backfill in the UST
excavation.

11121.05



Compliance Soil Sampling During UST Removal — Alameda Naval Air Station
May 14, 2002 _

Distribution

GR recommends that a copy of this report be sent to Mr. Robert Weston, Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA
94502-6577

If you should have any questions please feel free to call GR at (925) 551-7555.

Sincerely,
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

)

Hagop Kevork
Civil Engineer
P.E. No. C55734

Douglas J\ Lee
Project Manager
R.G. No. 6882

Attachments: Table 1 - Soil and Groundwater Chemical Analytical Data
Figure 1 - Vicinity Map
Figure 2. — Diesel UST Pit and Sample Location Map
GR Field Methods and Procedures
Tank Disposal Manifest
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

11121.05



Table 1- Soil and Groundwater Chemical Analytical Data
Alameda Naval Air Station
1001 West Red line Avenue
Alameda, California

Sample Ethyl- Total

Depth Date TPHd Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MtBE
Sample ID (Feet) Collected (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
Groundwater Sample
TP-Water 6 3/13/02 2,400’ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5
Stockpile Sample o
Comp - Soil NA 3/13/02 <5.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -<0.0050 <0.050
EXPLANATION: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHd, BTEX and MtBE by DHS LUFT

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel

MI(BE = Methyl tertiary-Butyl Ether

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes ANALYTICAL LABORATORY:

ppb = Parts per billion Sequoia Analytical Walnut Creek (ELAP #1271)

NA = not applicable

"= A hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but it does not resemble the pattern of the requesteded fuel.
The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.

[1121.05
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GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health and Safety Plan and the
Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the contents of these
plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as the Site
Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health and
Safety Plan.

Collection of Samples

Soil samples are collected from the wall or base of the excavation with a hand-driven sampling device fitted with a
2-inch-diameter, clean brass tube or stainless steel liner. If safety considerations preclude collection of the samples
with the drive sampler, the excavating equipment is used to bring soil from the pit wall to the surface, where a sample
tube is filled by driving it into the soil in the excavator's bucket. After removal from the sampling device, sample tubes
are covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and place in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A
chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory.

If it is necessary to collect a sample of groundwater standing in the UST pit, the sample is collected by lowering a new,
clean teflon bailer into the pit from a safe position along the pit wall. Once filled and retrieved, the groundwater in the
bailer is carefully decanted into the appropriate containers supplied by the analytical laboratory. If required,
preservative is added to the sample bottles by the laboratory prior to delivery. The samples are then labeled and place
in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected
soil samples to the State-certified analytical laboratory.

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from soil samples. This
test procedure involves placing a small amount of the soil to be screened in a sealable plastic bag. The bag is warmed
in the sun to allow organic compounds in the soil sample to volatilize. The PID probe is inserted through the wall of
the bag and into the headspace inside, and the meter reading is recorded in the field notes. An alternative method
involves placing a plastic cap over the end of the sample tube. The PID probe is placed through a hole in the plastic
cap, and vapors with the covered tube measured. Head-space screening is performed and results recorded as
reconnaissance data only. GR does not consider field screening techniques to be verification of the presence or absence
of hydrocarbons.

Storing and Sampling of Soil Stockpiles

Excavated material is stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed
for disposal classification on the basis of one composite sample per 100 cubic yards of soil. Stockpile samples are
composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an arbitrary location on the stockpile. The four discrete
samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by
removing the upper 12 to 18 inches of soil, and then driving the stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled
material with a mallet or drive sampler. The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting, capped,
labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and
accompanies the selected soil samples to the State-certified analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with
plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.
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Tl CERTIFICATE @ - NO.37344
236-1393 CERT*IED SERVICES COMPANY [custowes

255 Parr Boulevard « Richmond, California 94801

SUENGL. S

GETTIER & RYAN
FOR: __ £coLOGY CONTROLINDTANK NO. 29642
LOCATION: RICHMOND CA_ DATE: _3/14/2002  TIME: 41149
‘EST METHOD VISUAL GASTECH/1314 SMPN LAST PRODUCT DIESEL

This is to certify that | have personally determined that this tank is in accordance with the American
Petroleum Institute and have found the condition to be in accordance with its assigned designation.
This certificate is based on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was
completed and is issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions. '

TANK SIZE 1000 GALLON CONDITION SAFE FOR FIRE ]

REMARKS: OXYGEN 20.9% | OWER EXPI OSIVE LIMIT | ESS THAN 0.1% ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES

HERBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE NUMBERED TANK HAS BEEN CUT OPEN, PROCESSED,

AND THEREFORE DESTROYED AT OUR PERMITTED HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY,

ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES HAS THE APROPRIATE PERMITS FOR, AND HAS ACCEPTED

THE TANK SRIFFED TCUSFCR FROUCESSING.

In the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free conditions of the above tanks, or if in any doubt,
immediately stop all hot work and contact the undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

STANDARD SAFETY DESIGNATION

SAFE FOR MEN: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen content of the atmosphere is at least
19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (c) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials under existing atmospheric conditions
while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate.

SAFE FOR FIRE: Means that in the compartment so designated (a) The concentration of flammable materials in the
atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive limit; and that (b) In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are
not capable of producing a higher concentration that permitted ‘under existing atmospheric conditions in the presence of fire
and while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s certificate, and further, {c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned
sufficiently to prevent the spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as deemed
necessary by the Inspector.

The undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificate and understands the conditions and limitations under
which it was issued.

%/ﬁ;ﬂ 7;%&7‘_\ %SPECTOR L('/ . raa .

REPRESERTATIVE TITLE

~—————




S . . . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

equoia v Crosk, CA 4508
FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical ___ o sequoilbs.com

28 March, 2002 .

Doug Lee

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Other
Sequoia Report: W203225

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 13-Mar-02 17:10. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

20,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



S . . . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

equoia sinut Cresk, CA 94556
FAX (925) 988-9673

v An alytical www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Other
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda Reported:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 28-Mar-02 07:27

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
Comp - soil W203225-01 Soil 13-Mar-02 00:00 13-Mar-02 17:10
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
=3
YA
Charlie Westwater, Projsct Manager 1 of 6




. . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

DEqnota FAX (025) 088.0673
v Analytical www.sequolalabs.com

Project: Other
Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda

Project Manager: Doug Lee

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C23) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite )
Dublin CA, 94568

Reported:
28-Mar-02 07:27

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Comp - soil (W203225-01) Soil Sampled: 13-Mar-02 00:00 Received: 13-Mar-02 17:10
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) ND 5.0  mglkg 1 2C25015 25-Mar-02 25-Mar-02  DHS LUFT
Surrogate. n-Octacosane 58 % 50-150 " " .. P
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

2of 6



Sequoia
¥ Analytical

. 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598°
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

-

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin

Project: Other

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda ‘ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 28-Mar-02 07:27
BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting :
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

Comp - soil (W203225-01) Soil

Sampled: 13-Mar-02 00:00 Received: 13-Mar-02 17:10

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/kg 20 2C18003 18-Mar-02 18-Mar-02 DHS LUFT
Toluene ND 0.0050 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 " " " " " n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 n " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 118 % 40-140 " " i ”

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

3of 6




. . ‘ 404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

Sequoia
Ivtical o saquiidaba com
¥ Analytica

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Other .
6747 Sierra Court Suite | Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda _ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 28-Mar-02 07:27

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C23) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2C25015 - EPA 3510B
Blank (2C25015-BLK1) ) Prepared & Analyzed: 25-Mar-02
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) ND 50 mgkg
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 2.99 . C 3.33 90 50-150
LCS (2C25015-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 25-Mar-02
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) 12.8 50 meke 15.0 85 60-140
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 316 C 3.33 95 50-150
LCS Dup (2C25015-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 25-Mar-02
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) 12.6 5.0 mglkg 15.0 84 60-140 2 40
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 3.00 " 3.33 ' 90 50-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

4 of 6



Sequoia ® ®
¥ Analytical

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598,
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Other
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee

Reported:
28-Mar-02 07:27

BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2C18003 - EPA 5030B MeOH
Blank (2C18003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 18-Mar-02
Benzene T ND 0.0050 mgrkg
Toluene ND 0.0050 =
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0050 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.050 "
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene 0.646 " 0.600 108 40-140
LCS (2C18003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 18-Mar-02
Benzene 0.566 0.0050 mg/kg 0.800 71 50-150
Toluene 0.708 0.0050 ® 0.800 88 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.772 0.0050 " 0.800 96 50-150
Xylenes (total) 2.20 0.0050 1 2.40 92 50-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotolucne 0.636 " T 0,600 106 40-140
Matrix Spike (2C18003-MS1) Source: W203225-01 Prepared: 18-Mar-02 Analyzed: 19-Mar-02
Benzene _ 0.558 0.0050 mg/ke 0.800 ND 70 50-150
Toluene 0.684 0.0050 d 0.800 ND 86 50-150
Ethylbenzene 0.694 0.0050 = 0.800 ND 37 50-150
Xylenes (total) 2,19 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 91 50-150
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 0.592 *' 0.600 99 40-140
Matrix Spike Dup (2C18003-MSD1) Souree: W203225-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 18-Mar-02
Benzene 0.574 0.0050 mg/kg 0.800 ND 72 50-150 3 20
Toluene 0.652 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 82 50-150 5 20
Ethylbenzene 0.702 0.0050 " 0.800 ND 88 50-150 1 20
Xylenes (total) 2.02 0.0050 " 2.40 ND 84 50-150 8 20
Surroga.fe: a..;l,;-ﬁjﬂuaro.f.b};m::;m 0.632 i 0.600 105 40-140
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

50f 6




Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

. FAX (925) 988-9673
v Analytl C al ; ‘ www.sequoialabs.com

Sequ()ia . . 404 N. Wiget Lane

‘Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Other
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda Reported:
Dublin CA. 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 28-Mar-02 07:27

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference '
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

6 of 6



0 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 « (916) 921-9600 » FAX (916) 921-0100

m SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL  Q 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D « Petaluma, CA 84954 « (707) 792-1865 » FAX (707) 762:0842

ww CHAIN OF CUSTODY 0 1551 Industrial Road * San Carlos, CA 84070 s (650) 232-9600 * FAX (650) 232-9612

0 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 » (925) 988-9600 » FAX (925) 988-9673

Company Name: /" \l|., - R}, anm Twe  112l.05 Project: 100t west Red line Ave,
Mailing Address: ¢ 393 <! e <.  Soite T Billing Address (it different): (5 ETTLER - RYAN INC,
City: Do bliw State: — A Zip Code: 9 « S48 _‘
Telephone:cy, - 5s |- Y5545 Fax# 925 $5)-F7858 PO.#  Alenmede CA T9s 0|
Report To: Do TR E-Mail: QC Data: TXLevel Il (Standard) Q Level lll QO Level IV
~7 ]
Sampler: Ahdﬂw € / /{th:g k Date / Time Results Required: '3/ 2'{ /09 Sequoia's Work Order # |, )0 ()2 Q&S’
rnaround X\ 10 - 15 Working Days Q 72 Hours MANDATORY: ANALYSES REQUESTED (Please provide method)
Time: (Standard TAT) Q 48 Hours O SDWA (Drinking Water) 9
Q 7 Working Days Q 24Hours | @ CWA (Waste Water) QI
O 5 Working Days O 2.8 Hours | O RCRA (Hazardous Waste) A “/ -
ﬂomer e ‘h Temp.(If required)
Client Date/Time Matrix # of Container Sequoia’'s
Sample |.D. Sampled Desc. Cont. Type Sample #

1 i Sl zlulez &Drl 4 Bross Toks OlA'D X X)(

5 _

3.

4.

g B

7.

3.

9.

10. A A

Fil SR l -

Relinquished By: - (‘QX/V (w Received By: M 7 01 4%/_\ Date / Time: 2 /{_Z[ OR [3 !o
Relinquished By: ' R Received By: Date / Time: )
Relinquished By: Received By: Date / Time

Relinquished By: Received By: Date / Time:

Wara Samnlas Racaeived in Good Condition? O Yes O No Samples on Ica? Q Yes O No Method of Shipment . Page of

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

WP Analytical ity

Sequoia . . ‘ 404 N. Wiget Lane

26 March, 2002

Doug Lee

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Other
Sequoia Report: W203226

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 13-Mar-02 17:10. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

B

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



Sequoia ®
% Analytical

Walnut Creek, CA 94598,

404 N. Wiget Lane

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Other

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee

6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda

Reported:
26-Mar-02 20:10

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory ID Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received

TP-water W203226-01 Water

13-Mar-02 00:00

13-Mar-02 17:10

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Charlie Westwater, Project

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

1 of 6




Sequoia ®

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

«%¥ Analytical .

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Other
Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda

Project Manager: Doug Lee

Reported:
26-Mar-02 20:10

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C23) by DHS LUFT

| Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TP-water (W203226-01) Water Sampled: 13-Mar-02 00:00 Received: 13-Mar-02 17:10
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 2400 &3 ug/l 1 2C18004 18-Mar-02 18-Mar-02 EPA 3015M HC-14
(C10-C28) '
141 % 50-150 " % " "

Surrogate: n-Octacosane

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. . . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia nut Cree, A9
FAX (925) 988-9673

v AnaIYtical . www.sequoialabs.com .

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Other

6747 Sierra Court Suite ) Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 26-Mar-02 20:10

BTEX by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TP-water (W203226-01) Water Sampled: 13-Mar-02 00:00 Received: 13-Mar-02 17:10
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 2C18001 18-Mar-02 18-Mar-02 DHS LUFT
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " * " " ¥ "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 o " " " " W
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ] ND 2.5 - " o L ¥ "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 126 % 70-130 = " " *
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. . . : 404 N. Wiget Lane
Sequoia Walnut Cresk, CA 94598

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

«¥ Analytical o sequoilabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Other ;
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 26-Mar-02 20:10

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C10-C23) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2C18004 - EPA 3510B
Blank (2C18004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 18-Mar-02.
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) ND 50 ug/l
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 85.0 " 100 85 50-150
LCS (2C18004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 18-Mar-02
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) 468 50 ug/l 500 94 60-140
Surrogate: n-Octacosane §4.9 " 100 85 50-150
LCS Dup (2C18004-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 18-Mar-02
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons (C10-C28) 468 50 ug/l 500 94 60-140 0 50
Surrogate: n-Octacosane ' 78.3 " 100 78 50-150
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94508
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com .

Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Other
Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda
Project Manager: Doug Lee

Reported:
26-Mar-02 20:10

BTEX by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2C18001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (2C18001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 18-Mar-02
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.50 i
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 25 k.
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 315 " 30.0 103 70-130
LCS (2C18001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 18-Mar-02
Benzene 212 0.50 ug/l 20.0 106 70-130
Toluene 213 0.50 2 20.0 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.6 0.50 " 20.0 93 70-130
Xylenes (total) 58.9 0.50 " 60.0 98 70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 327 Z 30.0 109 70-130
Matrix Spike (2C18001-MS1) Source: W203226-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Mar-02
Benzene 213 050  ugi 20.0 ND 106 70-130
Toluene 212 0.50 " 200 ND 106 70-130
Ethylbenzene 18.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 94 70-130
Xylenes (total) 58.6 0.50 " 60.0 ND 98 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 33.7 ’ 30.0 112 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (2C18001-MSD1) Source: W203226-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Mar-02
Benzene 23.7 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 118 70-130 11 20
Toluene 234 0.50 " 20.0 ND 117 70-130 10 © 20
Ethylbenzene 20.7 0.50 9 20.0 ND 104 70-130 10 20
Xylenes (total) 65.3 0.50 " 60.0 ND 109 70-130 11 20
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 351 " 30.0 117 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia ¢ o Walnut Cresk, C& 94598

(925) 988-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

¥ Analytical ___ Wecp i

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin ' Project: Other
6747 Sierra Court Suite Project Number: 1001 West Red Line Ave., Alameda Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Doug Lee 26-Mar-02 20:10

 Notes and Definitions

HC-14 A hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but it does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

6 of 6



'CD SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
w® CHAIN OF CUSTODY

0oL JdiVio Live © iadiygdie bisdy Wi Juvds ¥ R 1V/V) I AVEE VIVIVCN WPRVINEE (VY] IRV SRV VIV V)
Q 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D * Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 792-1865 » FAX (707) 792-0342

L

Q 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834  (916) 921-9600 * FAX (916) 921-0100
Q 1551 Industrial Road » San Carlos, CA 94070 » (650) 232-9600  FAX (650) 232-9612
0 404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 + (925) 988-9600 * FAX (925) 988-9673

Report To: D yp L!_‘,_

Company Name: 5‘-’#!“" - to & e Jil ol s Project: 100 | Liesd B .‘]9 [ e Ave
Mailing Address: & 'Z<¢/ 7 Slepra . Soide S Billing Address (it different): G- ETTLER - RYAN (INC,
City: Db 1. pa State: CA Zip Code: VR Z YL
Telephone: 15 - §67( ~ F4545Tax# Qo5 S€I-FHEE PO.#  Alameda , CA o0l

E-Mail: QC Data: ~ Lovel Il (Standard) O Level Il O Level IV

Sequoia's Work Order # | h) QQ 3‘2&6’

\3 I\
Turnaround )X 10 - 15 Working Days Q 72 Hours

‘einpler: A i iw; < A TRe k Date / Time Results Required: 3 I)‘?. / o

MANDATORY:
O SDWA (Drinking Water)

ANALYSES REQUESTED (Please provide method)

Time: (Standard TAT) Q 48 Hours
Q 7 Working Days O 24 Hours [ CWA (Waste Water) + <':$/
Q 5 Working Days Q 2-8 Hours Q RCRA (Hazardous Waste) ‘r}x
i Other Temp. {If required)
Client Date/Time Matrix # of Container Sequoia’s N
Sample I.D. Sampled Desc. Cont. Type Sample #
3[i3fe2 | Hao Raes X | X

1. =7Tp-wemfer| 31" = 17‘ 3 ve4ds OlA-D >

2.

3.

4,

6.

T

3.

9.
18 — A=A A , -

Relinquished By: 1( #Z{J/ M\ M ﬂ %/ Received By: /ﬁ” ﬂ @l J '4‘/0 TEMS Date / Tlme:Lg'} [ 3/09\ ’-_-Ho

PN o V e -

Relinquished By: ¥ s Received By: . Date / Time:
Relinquished By: Received By: Date / Time
Relinquished By: Received By: Date / Time:

-

il

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL
FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

Facility Name:  ~13pn, (4 /’m T Aot

_|,s=rm?’

‘ Date: 2_, 3 _g)

Facility Address: /ﬁ@/ Ud

20l )E T2ons st

Contact on site: b j M M

Inspector:  / M/’ i é T

Contractor/Consultant: 6’(,7/ ({QL ?17/[1,/

Approved closure plan on site.

Site Safety Plan properly signed.

Changes to approved plan noted.

40B:C fire extinguisher on site.

Residuals properly stored/transported.

“No Smoking” signs posted.

<N

Receipt for adequate dry ice noted.

Gas detector challenged by inspector.

Tank Capacity (gallons) ao Obvious corrosion?

Material last stored i JESEC Obvious odors from tank? O

Dry ice used {pounds) 5 Seams intact? ‘/fs
Combustible gas concentration as %LEL. (Note time & sampling paint) Tank bed backfill material SHAVE

M 33 1 258m %

Obvious discoloration?

&)

Obvious odors ex tank bed?

3

Water in ¢xcavation?

Oxygen concentration as % volume. (Note time &sampling point.)

Sheen/product on water?

(n 3 / (3 2.5 Fm O Tank tagged by transporter?

(@) ! Tank wrapped for transport? ,

(3) Tank plugged w/ vent cap? Vs
Tank Material 4 Date/time tank hauled off? i3/
Wrapping/Coating, if any A No. of soil samples taken?

Obvious holes? \) W 0 Depth of soil samples ( ft. bgs)

Leak from any tank suspected?

Obvious holes on pipes?

“Leak Report” form given to the operator?

Obvious odors from pipes?

Obviously contaminated soil excavated?

Obvious soil discoloration in piping trench?

Soil stockpile sampled?

Obvious odors from piping trench?

Stockpile lined AND covered?

Water in piping trench?

Water in excavation sampled?

Number & depth of soil samples from piping trench? Number/depth of water samples taken?

}q’ All samples properly preserved for transport?

Number & depth of water samples from piping trench?

Soil/water sampling protocols acceptable?

Sampling “chain of custody” noted?
Tank pit filled (;br covered?

Tank pit fenced or barricaded? V
Transporter a registered HW hauler?

SEE

Uniform HW Manifest completed?

Contractor/Consultant reminded of complete
UST Removal Report due within 30 days?
Date/Time removal/closure operations completed?

NN

vy
OT hours or additional charges due from contractor?

0
Notes/Comments: ? ﬁ!/ﬂ(v C’h’ﬁw fﬂML C’KW‘A’{’N

15 B (dT) /I Newr

Plo e DI%ML’“Q, te T/

USTClscInspRpt.form (0/08/01)




ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY .
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
ALAMEDA, CA 94502—6577
PHONE # 510/567-6700

HUHRHEH N 1 o '
I, i, o 5
sgi‘%gg%‘gﬁgs §§ 55”55' : ggi WV 6 (>
HHR R L
pl R
2 22533; gdgls 2+% £5 8. Q |
i zkﬁié?ié?i%ﬂ I

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

* * * Complete Plan according to attached instructions * * *

1. Name of Business C”}' of A LAMepn /:ﬂdf‘gﬁ.&f ML{D

Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) CHEP-I SHass /meé"adzsor\
' 5/0 385 6173
2. Site Address [O0]  Wesk Red AMC Ave.

City *_ﬁla_m(d[( zip _ 94 _9450] phone 510 - 7%?"58‘/2
3. Mailing Address %50 Wes} m géd’d"‘ﬁ«
City _#(/nmédh- Zip Phone

4. Property ngner M@m - ﬁ;bfﬁ;’ de[fa‘ Dapt,

c wy/Navy)
Business Name (if applicable) ‘\Cunde/ LJFCJ_ N/ ‘:_'_./V-,)

Address ?50 M/e;/' M Seugre. Sf/é /00O _
City, State A dm’qu? &5 le fﬁ’@/

Generator name undexr which tank will be manlfested

cthr O/ A/fa,mw&(

- EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C A Q ,@JE 33_%8 33

Trev. 11/01/9¢
ust closure plan




6. Contractor é;&Tﬂiﬁeé’FaYFh\? :[]JC;
Address _€747] Sypen CoXT ’ suifz_

city _Ublaed . CH GUYSEH Phonew_

License Type A', '5?)! HiZ 0f ¢ 220793 '
7. Consultant (if applicable}; ;f % ) g

Address _??

Ccity, State ;r— Tk ¢ Sl

8. Main Contact Person for I@ﬁestigation'{if applicable)

(4

Name £ f_‘ﬁ : L Title

Company

Phone

B ¥

9. Number of underground tanks being closed with ‘this plan Ta¢

Length of piping being removed under this plan \:5—

Total number of underground tanks at this .facility (**confirmed with
owner or operator) 2

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see

instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name k CTL | EPA I.D. No. CADA®CLE30173
Hauler License No. 1§33 _ License Exp. Date @3! o2
address 255 TARR  RLwD.

City ?idﬁMbub | state (LA zip OH\‘BC"..

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name _{Rem AL ___Epa 10§ _CAD 8OCHAS 2657
Address £2 83 E)P}\I EOG‘\'D .
city EAST Mo ALTD state _C ¥ zip _ GARCD

rev. 11/01/9%6
ust closure plan



LR

12

13.

14.

¢) Tank and Pipig Transporter

Name _ = CT ) | EPA I.D. No. CAD 52.03@!_13 i
Hauler License No. J‘533 License Exp. Date %

Address _Z25%5 PR BLUD.

city “R\CHwonD state LA zip _4 4060l
d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site ' |
Name |k CT EPA 3 ﬁo.CADO@'be‘SQ[_),
Address 255 THARR. RLuD. |
City RUMCNMoorS Sstate £#  zip QY BO|

Sample Collector

Name /%}ai‘*ﬂ,fv\_} \SMiTi"{

Company GETILERY RYAN) EroC .

Address €747 SiBRRA Covd; Suire J

city Dudliv state CA  zip G4SEB  phone (2951 -75v5~

Laboratory

Name _SERUOIA  ANANTYAL

Address A4 NaeTH WIGET Lans

City \uSALMUT CREEK. state (M zip 94595

State Certification No. 1)

Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes|[ 1 Nol[ ] Unknown[)q

If yves, describe.

Describe methods to be used for rendexring tank(s) inert:

Dex T

rev. 11/01/36 ,
ust closure plan - 3 -




Before tanks are pumped out and inerted all associated Piping must be

flushed back into the tank (s) . All accessible piping must then be

removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged using grout.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Depértments; must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of 3
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the
contractor’s respon51b111ty to have a functional combustible gas

indicator on-site to verify that the tank(s) is inerted.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *** (gee instructionsg) ***

Tank Material to be Location and
: sampled (tank Depth of
contents, soil, Samples
Use History groundwater)
Capacity include date last
used (estimated)
| BoO AL | VR T Rmp oL Rewent Trok,
’ Swrion £ MAX[ Mo~ Twe |

fFurT Bulow NATWE
| ‘ f_‘)chL/ BAac =i i

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of
plplng that is removed. A ground water sample must be collected
if any ground water is present in the excavation.

rev. 11/01/9s
ust closure plan



“ Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Volume Sampling Plan

(estimated) _ . )
estimate | onveE 4 T COMPERIT
2363 U Qxddﬁb‘ ;

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? [ 1 ves [ ] no L}{J unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from this
office. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the Specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
activities.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
: samples:

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses

and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

rev. 11/01/9¢
ust closure plan E g - 5 -




17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant EPA or Other EPA or Other : Method i
Sought Sample Analysis Method Detection
Preparation Number Limit
Method Number
Pt Fost DHs LueT BoIs 2.0 PPM) “
FZSTﬁj:)Q E&C}z&(:{ ) e OOS bejqu
Steee P O 1O <0 BPM

18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer CRALIEAZAIA ST Foon

19. Submit Plot Plan ***(See Instructions)***
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report all leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. -
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

2Z2. Submit a closure report to this office within -60 days of the tank

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and_B
(one-B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

rev. 11/01/96
ust closure plan



A

ALUG 1 '@l 8:95 FROM‘TTLER EYAN TO 1'78932 18 FPAGE .023/¢04

; : Ciient#: 3165 GETTLER
ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILI Y INSURANCE | areppin
| 04/02/01
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE 15 I8SUED AS & MATTER OF INFOURMATION
Arthur J. Gﬁ_lagher & Co. ONLY Aﬂl?r CBONFERS gOTER!GHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
v TR EAE & ~ HOLDER., THIS CERTIFICATE DOES WOT AMEWD, EXTERND OR
CA Lick 0726283 (925)4€0-3900 AKLTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
4301 Hacienda Dr. #300 !
rleasanton, C& 54588 i INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE
INSURED ; Dneumer ;. Inidian Harbor Ins Co
i{E-eti:.i.fgr : Ryan, Inc. . ks e d
| 6.7471‘313‘]“3 COUIe,, Sgdie wsumen ;. GXeenwich Ine Cc
LR, L. SRR soeenc CAlif Btate Fumd (0akiand)
! { i INSURER: £!
COVEFRAGES j
TiE POLICIES CF INSURANCE LISTED WELOW RAVE BEEN (SSUED D THE INSURED NAMED ABCVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
1| ANY RESUIFEMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAST OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITM RESPECT TO WHICH THIS GERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
RAAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH
EOLICIES. AGGREGATE LiMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAME,
SR i FOLEY FERTTIVE TROLCY EXFIEATON
MR { TYPE EF INGLURANCE POLICY KUMSER ! pn;'%g’éﬁsé’ﬂm_ w LINMITS
B | SENERAL LIkSILITY PEC0001287 104/C1/01{04/01/02 [eacnoccumeence 183,000, 600
{ X | COMMERTIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | F FIRE DAMAGE (Anyenefra) (3100, 000
L | GLAMS MADE @nccun ! | WMED EXP (Anyonspersen) 135, 000
L ; ; PERSONAL S ADVINURY ©33, 000, 00D
X OCP : i GENERAL AGBREGATE !53,000, ¢]0]3]
P ae»;ussnasua LT APFLIES PER: ' . PRODUCTS - coMProP AGE 133, 000, GO0 .
T povicy [ X0 o [Xoc _5 !
B ];_"fouazuuum CAAXE2237 |04/01/01704/02/02 | commmen sware L -
L X ANy 2yTD i : B acolders) (31, 5
L ___j ALL OWHED AUTOS i ! } BOUILY SURY i
| SCHEDULED AUTOS 1 : ‘ {Far parson) r
,-;-1 [ ; .
:__{:_; HIRED AUTDS ' ; \ | BODILY INJURY s
,_JE_{' NON-DWNED AUTOS . ! ‘ {Far anvidant)
X kuto PhysDama ? :
X huto Phny ge , i PROPENTY DAMAGE i1
(X IS1, 000 Ded ' i | (Fer poricant ;
| GARAGE LIABILITY : | AUTO ONLY - EA AGCIDENT. 1§
i | aav auTo o o lomiERTHAN  EAACC |¥
| { | AUTD CNLY: .
C excessumsiory__ 'UECO00625801 {04/GL/01i04/01/02 | eanoccummence $5, 060,000
[ Ziocour | cLamsmape | ; | | | AGGREGATE $5, 000,000
! | i 5
j DEDUCTIBLE . s
Xiretenmon 30 ; ; - 5
D | wonwens convensaronane 238181 04/01/01[04/01/02 [ X F¥PIns: |
;EHPLGYEER LiasTy ! E.L EACH ACCIDENT tlLGOO, 000
| EL DiseAse .EAswPLOvEE| 81, D00, 000
! L osesse -poucy umr [s1, 000, 000
B iomeR Installation CAR7Z518% 04/C1/01104/01/02 ] 100,000 Limit $1i,000
Floater/Builders ! Deductible
Risk/Bquipment Floater $100, 000 Max any item
DEECRIPTION OF B?ERA“QNSLDCATLC'RSNEH;BLEﬁHCLqﬂCINS ADDED BY ERNDORSEMENT/SPECIKL PROVISIDNS &
}
_CERTIFICATE HOLDER | anmmosas imsukes, INSURER LETTRR: _ CANCELLATION Ten Dav Notice for Non-Pavment
) I SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED FOLICIEE BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
Evidence of coverages ' DATE THEREGF, THE IBSUING IMZURER WILL ENDEAVOR YO MAL 300 . DAYS WriTTEs|
NOTICE T4 Tri2 CERTIFICATE ROLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUY FALURE T3 DO 80 BHALL
! IMPOSE MO OBLIGATION OR LIARILITY OF ANY KIND UPDN THE INBURER, IT8 ABENTS OR
: REPRESENTATIVES.
ALUTHORZED REPREEENTATIVE
{‘\h" sﬁ E{ ﬂ[ gj/‘ e

ACQR‘D BERN1 of 2 EMEE1l ADM & ACORD CORFPORATION 1982




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements ang
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above,

needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection D

may be
ivision
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void

this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in.
compliance with all applicable O0OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. 1
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
broperty owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
Project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance

of site work to schedule the required inspections.

CONTEACTOR INFORMATION
Name of Businesgs é;ﬁﬂﬂxﬂt:"ii%ﬂﬂj tjl%:*
Name of Individual (?%KK, TQCNN\UFC>

Signature M Date @L,f D'_)/OZ.

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR (Circle one)

Name of Business {f?{% ?{ P lamedla

Name of Individual Cher, Sl\efﬁ
Signature /}/IA alﬂ/@/ Date 2 ""r/‘ [7F -
A e g e L4

rev. 11/01/9¢
ust closure plan - 7 -




INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval .

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be

submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank.

Line Item Specific Instructions

2. SITE ADDRESS :
Address at which closure is taking place.

5. EPA - 1.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project,

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous‘waste.

d)

This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

15. TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION -~
Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank was last used. )

Material to be sampled - e.g. waker, oil, sludge, seil, ek,
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two

feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
water mark, etc. '

rev. 11/01/96
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16. CHEMICAL METHODS AND ASSOCIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2.

17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. wWe advocate

the site health and safety plan include the following items, at gz
minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health -and safety officer;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work
habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance

and calibration methods and frequencies;
g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

h) Decontamination procedures;

i} Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

J) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. ~Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA

approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical surveillance
per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1) A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures -
shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev. 11/01/9¢
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NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910, 120(b) (4),
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule, March 6,
1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may need to meet
the complete requirements of this Rule.

19. PLOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the

tank(s) are located and should include the following information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

c) Property Lines;

d) Locatiqn of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant ex1st1ng equipment including tanks

and piping to be removed and dlspensers

f}) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lineg, utilities;
h) Ekisting wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) a1l ex1st1ng tank(s) and plplng in addition to the tank(s) being
removed.

rev, 11/01/96
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ev.

20.

21.

22.

A deposit, payable to "Treasurer of Alameda County"

DEPQSIT

for the amount
indicated on the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule,

must accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Fra

ncisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255) .

Larger quantities
may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board at
(916) 739-2421.

TANK CILOSURE REPORT

The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, ete. ;

c) Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and excavation
depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered within the
excavation, a description of root holes or other potential.contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
locations of stained or:odor—bearing 50il, and descriptions of any
observed free product-or sheen;

d) Detailed description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
sampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

€) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal ;

) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.

Include a copy of the plot Plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19; :

g) Chain of custody records;
h) Copies of signed laboratory‘réports;

1) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
'~ hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
etc.); and '

j) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

11/01/96 :
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RECO

DED MINIMUM VERIFICATIO

TABLE #z2

N

-

#ALYSES FOR
UNDERGROUND TANK LEA

HYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas
Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non—-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il
or Unknown
(All analyses must be

completed and submitted)

* If found,

Reference-

SOTL, ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 oxr 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional--————-
TEL DHS-1LUFT

EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D
BTX&E
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

GCFID(3550)

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0O & G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC = 8010 or 8240

8020 or 8240_

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS~LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL, HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL: HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D. GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624

TPH and BTX&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510

0 & G 5520 C & F

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOCSOTE

analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary

Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990




EXPLANATION FC.TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFIC.ION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the. 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with
"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (0O & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for 0O & G if proper standards are used.

Standard Methods'" 17th BEdition, 1989, has changed the 503 series
to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

SOIL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 - 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTXE&E " 0.005 0.5

0 & G . 50.0 5,000.0



*Regioqal Board Staf ecommendations . 10 August 1990
Preliminary Site In tigation

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel

fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not
achievable, an explanation of the problem- is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed. '

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
" the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oXygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTEBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal




Regional Board Staff ommendations : .
Preliminary Site Inve gation

from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being
worked out. If you have any questions about the methodology, please
call your Regional Board representative.

10 August 1940
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) FEB £S5 *B2 B:34 FROM sTTLER RYAN TO 15183373335 PRAGE.BB1

1364 North McDowell Bivd. Suite B2

GETTLER-RYAN INC. o 0 m_';gg?rg; CA sagse-1116

FAX - el
Number of pages including cover sheet: 5§ )

To: Alameda County Health From: Tom Piskor
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Phone: {707) 789-3255 )
Room 230 Fax phone: (707) 789-3218
Alzmeda, CA 94502
Altn: Rob Weston
Phone: 510} 567-6700
one CINTOM . Subject: City of Alameda (EBMUD)
Fax phone (510) 337-9335 1001 Red Line Avenue
oc: e Alameda, CA 9450
REMARKS: O Urgent & Coryourreview [ Reply ASAP As requested
Rob,

Attached Is the Site Safety Plan for the above project. Call if you questions, comments or require additional information.

Thanks for your help,
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SITE SAFETY PLAN
JOB #11121.01

GENERAL INFORMATION:

SITE: Owner: City of Alameda
(EBMUD)
Location: 1001 Red Line Avenue
City: Alameda, CA 94501
PLAN PREPARED BY:  Gettler-Ryan Inc. (925) 551-7555
DATE: February 21, 2002
ORBJECTIVES: To provide a plan for the safe completion of the site work.
PROPOSED DATE March, 2002
OF SITE WORK:

DOCUMENTATION/ Hazardous materials may be present, caution is advised. Work
SUMMARY! includes removal of one underground Diesel storage tank.

SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS:

WASTE TYPE(S): Liguid Solid Gas
CHARACTERISTIC(S): Volatile Flammable Toxic
FACILITY Former pump station.
DESCRIPTION:
STATUS: Former Pump Station.
HAZARD VALUATION:
PARAMETER: TLV: 300 ppm OV
HEALTH: Ingestion, inhalation, absorption

LEL: 0% Gastechtor maximum
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Site Safety Plan

TO 15183378335 FAGE . 8683

Former Pump Station
Page 2

SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS Correct safety procedures must be followed Gettler-Ryan Ine.

AND COMMENTS:

Health and Safety Plan. Al workers must be 29 CFR certified
within the last 12 months.

All instruments (LEL meter and PID meters) shall be recently
calibrated.

Tanks shall be inerted with 30 pounds of dry ice per 1,000
gallon capacity. Use CAUTION when handling dry ice — wear
gloves.

SITE SAFETY WORKPLAN:
PERIMETER Work area will be restricted to authorized personnel. Use
ESTABLISHMENT: parricades and flagging to restrict access to work areas as
necessary.
PERSONAL Level of Protection: EPA Level D
PROTECTION: Maodifications: Rubber gloves, hard hats, orange vesis.
Surveillance Equipment and Material: Gastech Model 1314
SITE ENTRY Authorized personnel only inside work area during
PROCEDURES: construction.
DECONTAMINATION Personnel: ‘Wash thoroughly with detergent solution
PROCEDURES: and water.
Equipment: Steam Clean if necessary.
FIRST AID: As applicable.
WORK LIMITATIONS:  (Time of day, weather, heat/cold stress): None.
PROJECT-DERIVED Tank, Piping and rinsates will be disposed of by ECI
MATERIAL DISPOSAL:
TEAM COMPOSITION:  Ron Andrade - Job Foreman, Site Safety Officer, & Competent

Person
1-2 Helpers
1 Field Technician
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Site Safety Plan

TO 1 ‘3&193?9335

PAGE .0RA4

Former Pump Station

Page 3

EMERGENCY INFORMATION:

LOCAL RESOURCES:

SITE RESOURCES:

EMERGENCY
CONTACTS:

EMERGENCY ROUTES:

Ambulance/Hospital
Police/Sheriff/Highway Patrol
Fire Department

Telephone

First Aid Kit

Water Supply

Visqueen
Sorbant Pads

Dial 911
Dial 911

Dial 911

Fire Extinguishers — 2 — 20 b. ABC Extinguishers

Gettler-Ryan Project
Manager:

Safety Manager:
EBMUD Engineer:

Denny Gan

Barry McCoy
Pam Hopkins

Nearest emergency bospital is:

Alameda Hospital
2070 Clinton Avenue
Alameda, CA 94501
(510) 522-3700

Kaiser Foundation Health
1 Kaiser Plaza

Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 271-5800

MAP TO HOSPITAL ATTACHED

(525) 551-7555

(925) 551-7555
(510) 287-1326
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1364 North McDowell Bhvd. Suite B2

GETTLER-RYAN INC. " Petaluma, CA 84954-1116

Phone ’:2:! 789-3255, Fax ﬂgﬂ 789-3218

TRANSMITT.

TO: Alameda County Health DATE: 02/07/02
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway PROJECT NO. 11121.02
Room, 250 SUBIJECT: EBMUD
Alameda, CA 9450 1001 W. Redline Ave.
Attn: Rob Weston Alameda, CA
WE ARE SENDING YOU:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 02/07/02 Permit Application
3 01,2001 Plans
1 02/07/02 Check for $1,250.00 (Check # 2275)

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

{1 Forreview and comment [] Approved as submitted [J For your files
[0 AsRequested [ ] Approved as noted [] Foryouruse
For Approval [J Returned for corrections [} Asnoted below
COMMENTS:
Rob,

Please contact me if you have questions, comments or require additional information.

Thank you,

Signed: ‘///’:’-ﬂ/z

Tom Piskor, Design Development Manages

COPIES TO:



GETTLER-RYAN INC.
PERMIT ACCOUNT
8747 SIERRA CT, STE
DUBLIN, CA 84568

DATE _ 2~-7-02
EgngggoFMameda County Environmenta‘l Hea‘lth _ B $“ 2‘50"“1’[0“ _
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